ST. ANDREW'S SCHOOL GIRLS' TENNIS RECORDS

First Season: 1975

Year

Head Coach

1975
1976
1977
1978

1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001

2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009

2010

2011

2012

Diane Stetina
Diane Long
Debbie Flagg

Elizabeth O'Brien
Ashley Smith
Ashley Smith
Elizabeth Roach
Elizabeth Roach
Elizabeth Roach
Elizabeth Roach
Elizabeth Roach
Elizabeth Roach
Elizabeth Roach
Elizabeth Roach
Elizabeth Roach
Elizabeth Roach
Elizabeth Roach
Timothy Young
Elizabeth Roach
Rich Matusow
Elizabeth Roach
Elizabeth Roach
Kyla Terhune
Kyla Terhune
Hardy Gieske
Hardy Gieske

Hardy Gieske

Allison Thomas
Allison Thomas
Allison Thomas
Elizabeth Roach
Elizabeth Roach
Elizabeth Roach
Elizabeth Roach
Lindsay Wright
Elizabeth Roach
Lindsay Wright
Elizabeth Roach
Lindsay Wright
Elizabeth Roach
Lindsay Wright

Record Place

10-5

12-3
10-4
11-4
14-1
13-0
11-1
12-2
12-1
11-0
12-3
14-0
12-1
12-1
12-1
9-2

12-3
14-1
15-0

14-1
11-1
9-4
12-2
10-4

8-6
9-6
13-3

12-1

13-2

12-2

2nd
3rd

2nd
2nd
3rd
3rd
3rd
2nd
2nd

June 2012

Other

Cathy Shields 1st singles State Champion,
Team 4th in States

Best record to date

1st (tie) 2nd in States by one pt.

1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st

State Champions, Best record

State Champions, 1st undefeated season

2nd in States by one point

3rd in States

3rd in States one point behind co-champions
8th in States

2nd in States

2nd in States, best record to date

1st in States

1st in States

1st(tie)tied for 2nd in States with Tower Hill, Concord

2nd
2nd
1st(tie)
1st
1%(tie)
ls‘d(tie)
3I’

2
2
3rd
3
2

2nd in States to Tower Hill

4th in States

State Champions

State Champions 26 points to nearest competitor (Ursuline)
with 17; 2™ S, 3S, 1D, and 2D all state champions

Delaware State Champions, 2" singles, 3“ singles, 1* doubles

3“ in States
2" in States
4" in States
tied for 4" in States with Caesar Rodney
2" in States

3“in States

4" in States



