First Season: 1975

Year	Head Coach	Record	Place	Other
1975	Diane Stetina	0-7		
1976	Diane Long	1-7		
1977	Debbie Flagg	10-2	2nd	
1978		5-7	3rd	Cathy Shields 1st singles State Champion,
		- ,		Team 4th in States
1979	Elizabeth O'Brien	8-3	2nd	
1980	Ashley Smith	10-3	2nd	
1981	Ashley Smith	5-7	3rd	
1982	Elizabeth Roach	10-5	3rd	
1983	Elizabeth Roach	8-5	3rd	
1984	Elizabeth Roach	12-3	2nd	Best record to date
1985	Elizabeth Roach	10-4	2nd	
1986	Elizabeth Roach	11-4	1st (tie)	2nd in States by one pt.
1987	Elizabeth Roach	14-1	1st	State Champions, Best record
1988	Elizabeth Roach	13-0	1st	State Champions, 1st undefeated season
1989	Elizabeth Roach	11-1	1st	2nd in States by one point
1990	Elizabeth Roach	12-2	1st	3rd in States
1991	Elizabeth Roach	12-1	1st	3rd in States one point behind co-champions
1992	Elizabeth Roach	11-0	1st	8th in States
1993	Timothy Young	12-3	1st	2nd in States
1994	Elizabeth Roach	14-0	1st	2nd in States, best record to date
1995	Rich Matusow	12-1	1st	1st in States
1996	Elizabeth Roach	12-1	1st	1st in States
1997	Elizabeth Roach	12-1	1st(tie)t	ied for 2nd in States with Tower Hill, Concord
1998	Kyla Terhune	9-2	2nd	2nd in States to Tower Hill
1999	Kyla Terhune	12-3	2nd	4th in States
2000	Hardy Gieske	14-1	1st(tie)	State Champions
2001	Hardy Gieske	15-0	1 st	State Champions 26 points to nearest competitor (Ursuline) with 17; 2 nd S, 3S, 1D, and 2D all state champions
2002	Hardy Gieske	14-1	1 st (tie)	Delaware State Champions, 2 nd singles, 3 rd singles, 1 st doubles
2003	Allison Thomas	11-1	1 st (tie)	
2004	Allison Thomas	9-4	3^{rd}	3 rd in States
2005	Allison Thomas	12-2	2^{nd}	2 nd in States
2006	Elizabeth Roach	10-4	2^{nd}	4 th in States
2007	Elizabeth Roach	8-6	3^{rd}	
2008	Elizabeth Roach	9-6	3^{rd}	
2009	Elizabeth Roach	13-3	2^{nd}	tied for 4 th in States with Caesar Rodney
	Lindsay Wright			·
2010	Elizabeth Roach	12-1	2^{nd}	2 nd in States
	Lindsay Wright			
2011	Elizabeth Roach	13-2	2^{nd}	3 rd in States
-	Lindsay Wright	-		
2012	Elizabeth Roach	12-2	2^{nd}	4 th in States
	Lindsay Wright			
	, ,			